506276848 09/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6323595

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSI | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNM | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | Name | Name | | | | |
| ALIGN MACHINE WO | RKS, LLC | | | | 09/29/2020 | |
| | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ATA | | | | | |
| Name: | SPIDER | SPIDER GRILLS, LLC | | | | |
| Street Address: | 585 BAR | 585 BARBER STREET | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE G | SUITE G | | | | |
| City: | ATHENS | ATHENS | | | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGI | GEORGIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 30601 | | | | | |
| | l | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | S Total: 3 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| | | 62729751 | | | | |
| •• | | 16246152 | | | | |
| Application number. | | 16935065 | | | | |
| •• | 16 | 6935065 | | | | |
| • • | 1(| 5935065 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 6935065 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 6935065 | | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will | DATA be sent to t | he e-mail addr | | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i | DATA be sent to t if provided; | he e-mail addr if that is unsuc | | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(| he e-mail addr if that is unsuc)6-621-5777 | ccessful, it will be | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(m | he e-mail addr if that is unsuc 06-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. | ccessful, it will be | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(m e: M | he e-mail addr if that is unsuc)6-621-5777 | ccessful, it will be .com DOTS | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA be sent to t f provided; 7(m e: M 5(| he e-mail addr if that is unsuc)6-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. ATTHEW T. H(| ccessful, it will be .com DOTS | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(m e: M 5(Sl | he e-mail addr if that is unsud)6-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. ATTHEW T. H() GLENLAKE P | ccessful, it will be com DOTS ARKWAY | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA be sent to t f provided; 7(m e: M 5(Si A | <i>he e-mail addr if that is unsuc</i>)6-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. ATTHEW T. H() GLENLAKE P JITE 340 | ccessful, it will be com DOTS ARKWAY RGIA 30328 | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(m e: M 5(SI A NUMBER: | he e-mail addr if that is unsuc 06-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. ATTHEW T. HC 0 GLENLAKE P JITE 340 TLANTA, GEOF | ccessful, it will be com DOTS ARKWAY RGIA 30328 | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA be sent to t if provided; 7(m e: M 5(SI A NUMBER: | he e-mail addr if that is unsuc 06-621-5777 hoots@srtslaw. ATTHEW T. HC 0 GLENLAKE P JITE 340 TLANTA, GEOF | ccessful, it will be com DOTS ARKWAY RGIA 30328 0 / T. HOOTS | | | |

source=01105_1010_Assignment_ALM_to_SG_executed#page1.tif source=01105_1010_Assignment_ALM_to_SG_executed#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ALIGN MACHINE WORKS, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR),

having offices at 585 Barber Street, Suite G, Athens, Georgia 30601, is the present holder and owner of the inventions described in the following United States Patents and/or United States Applications for Patent:

| App/ Patent Number | Filed/Issue Date | Title |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------|---|
| 62/729,751 | 09-11-2018 | System and Method for Use of Pelletized Fuel in a Kettle Grill |
| 16/246,152 | 01-11-2019 | System and Method for Use of Pelletized Fuel in a Kettle Grill |
| 16/935,065 | 07-21-2020 | System and Method for Use of Pelletized Fuel in a Kettle Grill |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | Number 62/729,751 16/246,152 | Number Date 62/729,751 09-11-2018 16/246,152 01-11-2019 |

AND WHEREAS **SPIDER GRILLS, LLC** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 585 Barber Street, Suite G, Athens, Georgia 30601, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and in and to any letters patent that may be granted, or have been granted, therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and any and all applications to which the listed patents and/or applications claim priority;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, any patent applications that may be filed for said inventions, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 053913 FRAME: 0294 rights deriving from any United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, any applications and all letters patent on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said inventions, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or letters patent therefore.

Assignor:

brock to

Joseph Pruitt Managing Member, Align Machine Works, LLC

<u>9/29/2020</u> Date

Accepted on behalf of Assignee by:

Joseph Pruitt Managing Member, Spider Grills, LLC

<u>9/29/2020</u>

Date